

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
6/22/2018 2:55 PM

No. 51506-7-II

(Thurston County Cause No. 17-2-06110-34)

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

BRENNAN HEATING AND AIR CONDITIONING LLC, a Washington
limited liability company,

Appellee,

v.

JEFFREY MARK McMEEL aka "The McMeel Estate,"

Appellant.

BRIEF OF APPELLEE

Jacob A. Zuniga (WSBA #48458)
STOKES LAWRENCE, P.S.
1420 Fifth Avenue, Suite 3000
Seattle, Washington 98101-2393
(206) 626-6000

Attorneys for Plaintiff Brennan Heating
and Air Conditioning LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities	ii
I. Introduction	1
II. Statement of the Case.....	1
III. Argument	2
A. The trial court properly exercised its subject matter jurisdiction by hearing the underlying matter.....	2
B. The trial court properly exercised personal jurisdiction over Mr. McMeel.....	4
C. The trial court’s judgment and award of attorney fees and costs is supported by substantial evidence.....	6
D. Mr. McMeel’s other scatter-shot arguments do not warrant reversal.	8
IV. McMeel’s request to supplement the record	9
V. Oral Argument	9
VI. Request for Attorney Fees and Costs	9
VII. Conclusion.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Barrett v. Weyerhaeuser Co. Severance Pay Plan</i> , 50 Wn. App. 630, 700 P.2d 338 (1985).....	8
<i>Cole v. Harveyland, LLC</i> , 163 Wn. App. 199, 258 P.3d 70 (2011).....	2, 3
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117, 134 S. Ct. 746, 187 L. Ed. 2d 624 (2014).....	4
<i>Dougherty v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 310, 76 P.3d 1183 (2003).....	2
<i>Goodyear Dunlop Tires Operations, S.A. v. Brown</i> , 564 U.S. 915, 131 S. Ct. 2846, 180 L. Ed. 2d 796 (2011).....	4
<i>In re Marriage of McDermott</i> , 175 Wn. App. 467, 307 P.3d 717, review denied, 179 Wn.2d 1004 (2013).....	3
<i>In re Welfare of Todd</i> , 68 Wn.2d 587, 414 P.2d 605 (1966).....	6
<i>Keever & Assocs., Inc. v. Randall</i> , 129 Wn. App. 733, 119 P.3d 926 (2005), review denied, 157 Wn.2d 1009 (2006).....	6
<i>McDonald v. Parker</i> , 70 Wn.2d 987, 425 P.2d 910 (1967).....	6
<i>Randy Reynolds & Assocs., Inc. v. Harmon</i> , 1 Wn. App. 239, 404 P.3d 602 (2017), review granted, 418 P.3d 802 (2018).....	5
<i>Rhinevault v. Rhinevault</i> , 91 Wn. App. 688, 959 P.2d 687 (1998), review denied, 137 Wn.2d 1017 (2017).....	6
<i>Scott's Excavating Vancouver, LLC v. Winlock Props., LLC</i> , 176 Wn. App. 335, 308 P.3d 791 (2013) review denied, 179 Wn.2d 1011 (2014).....	6
<i>State v. LG Elecs., Inc.</i> , 186 Wn.2d 169, 375 P.3d 1035 (2016), cert. denied, 137 S. Ct. 648 (2017).....	4

<i>Streater v. White</i> , 16 Wn. App. 430, 613 P.2d 187 (1980), <i>review denied</i> , 94 Wn.2d 1014 (1980).....	9
<i>White v. Kent Med. Ctr., Inc. P.S.</i> , 61 Wn. App. 163, 810 P.2d 4 (1991).....	5

Statutes

RCW 60.70.020	8
RCW 60.70.060(1).....	1, 3
RCW 60.70.060(4).....	3, 9

Other Authorities

14 Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 3.11 (2d ed. 2009).....	4
14 Karl B. Tegland, Wash. Prac., Civil Procedure § 3.13 (2d ed. 2009).....	5

Rules

CR 52	6
RAP 18.1.....	9
RAP 18.9(a).....	9
